the constraints result non-binding. For larger values of Q, some of the SWI constraints may

have an impact on the optimal cost. For example, for smaller values of ∆𝑠max  (10%), the

constraint (7) results in binding (Scenarios 5 and 6), and for 𝑄 = 0.15 ∙ 𝑅𝐶𝐻 ∙ 𝐿, it affects the

optimal cost jointly with constraint (11) if ∆𝑆𝑀max=1%. For larger values of  ∆𝑠max (30%),

constraint (11) has an impact on the cost only if ∆𝑆𝑀max is set to 1% (Scenario 7). If ∆𝑆𝑀max

equals 5%, the optimal cost depends only on the constraint (7) (Scenario 8).

2.23

Scenarios 9-12 report optimal 𝑓OC  values subject to joint constraints on ∆𝐹𝑉  and ∆𝑆𝑀

(inequalities 9 and 11). Although constraints result generally non-binding if Q is equal to 0.05 ∙

𝑅𝐶𝐻 ∙ 𝐿, and affect the management cost only for larger pumping rates, it is observed that the

constraint (11) results in binding if ∆𝑆𝑀max is set equal to 1% (Scenarios 9 and 11). For lower

values of ∆𝐹𝑉max  (10%), constraint (9) results in non-binding when ∆𝑆𝑀max  equal to 1%

(Scenario 9) and binding if ∆𝑆𝑀max equal to 5% (Scenario 10). Finally, for larger values of

∆𝐹𝑉max (30%), constraint (9) does not affect the cost, which depends only on constraint (11),

that is, ∆𝑆𝑀max (Scenarios 11-12).

Table 6. Optimal 𝑓𝑂𝐶  under the Different Combinations of Two Types of Constraint

Conditions. (Cost values are provided with a superscript that represents the SWI constraints

that result in binding for the optimal pumping scheme (e.g., “(7)” for constraint (7), “(7-9)”

for constraints (7) and (9)). The “(U)” superscript denotes conditions in which none of the

constraints is binding. The symbol “-” indicates an inactive constraint.)

Scenario
∆𝑠max

(7)

∆𝐹𝑉max

(9)

∆𝑆𝑀max

(11)

Optimal 𝑓OC ($/(m∙year))

𝑄

𝑅𝐶𝐻 ∙ 𝐿
= 0.05

𝑄

𝑅𝐶𝐻 ∙ 𝐿
= 0.1

𝑄

𝑅𝐶𝐻 ∙ 𝐿
= 0.15

𝑄

𝑅𝐶𝐻 ∙ 𝐿
= 0.2

1 10% 10% - 0.50(U) 12.91(7) 26.36(7) 38.17 (7)

2 10% 30% - 0.50(U) 12.91(7) 26.36(7) 38.17(7)

3 30% 10% - 0.50(U) 1.06(9) 9.13(7-9) 25.15(7-9)

4 30% 30% - 0.50(U) 1.04(U) 5.59(7) 22.93(7)

5 10% - 1% 0.52(11) 12.91(7) 27.54(7-11) 38.17(7)

6 10% - 5% 0.50(U) 12.91(7) 26.36(7) 38.17(7)

7 30% - 1% 0.52(11) 8.88(11) 22.56(11) 32.94(11)

8 30% - 5% 0.50(U) 1.04(U) 5.59(7) 22.93(7)

9 - 10% 1% 0.52(11) 8.88(11) 22.56(11) 32.94(11)

10 - 10% 5% 0.50(U) 1.06(9) 2.09(9) 10.83(9)

11 - 30% 1% 0.52(11) 8.88(11) 22.56(11) 32.94(11)

12 - 30% 5% 0.50(U) 1.04(U) 1.64(11) 7.02(11)

Table 6 reveals that, in most scenarios, the optimal 𝑓OC and the corresponding feasible

pumping scheme under two types of SWI constraints primarily hinge upon one dominant

constraint, while the other remains ineffective. There exist, however, combinations of SWI

constraints that result in joint binding of constraints (Scenarios 3 and 5). In these situations, the

optimal solution needs to be “conservatively” within the intersection of the feasibility sets

associated with the single constraints, which causes the minimum cost to increase.

Table 7 reports optimal cost values for the 12 combinations of the upper bounds ∆𝑠max,